
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC06-301

Certified Question of Great Public Importance

JAMES R. McDONOUGH,

Appellant,

v.

LEO J. COX, a/k/a LEONARD COOK,

Appellee.

**ANSWER BRIEF OF
APPELLEE, LEO J. COX**

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP

Stephen H. Grimes

Florida Bar No. 32005

Matthew H. Mears

Florida Bar No. 0885231

P.O. Drawer 810

Tallahassee, FL 32302

(850) 224-7000

Counsel for Leo J. Cox

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
I. A COLLATERAL CRIMINAL PROCEEDING IS AN ACTION THAT, IF SUCCESSFUL, WOULD IMPACT THE AMOUNT OF TIME THAT AN INMATE IS INCARCERATED	10
II. COX’S ACTION IS PROPERLY CATEGORIZED AS A COLLATERAL CRIMINAL PROCEEDING	13
III. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, SHOULD THE COURT DETERMINE THAT COX’S ACTION IS NOT A COLLATERAL CRIMINAL PROCEEDING, THE COURT SHOULD INVALIDATE THE LIEN PROVISION IN FLORIDA’S PRISONER INDIGENCY STATUTE SINCE IT IMPERMISSIBLY RESTRICTS COX’S FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO COURT ACCESS.....	19
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT REQUIREMENTS	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Armstrong v. Harris</i> , 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 958 (2001).....	10
<i>Cason v. Crosby</i> , 892 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)	16
<i>Fla. Dep't of Corrections v. Hanson</i> , 903 So. 2d 282 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)	12
<i>Geffken v. Strickler</i> , 778 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 2001)	7, 11, 13, 14
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 752 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 2000)	12
<i>Harvard v. Singletary</i> , 733 So. 2d 1020 (Fla. 1999)	4
<i>Heggs v. State</i> , 759 So. 2d 620 (Fla. 2000)	3, 26
<i>Kluger v. White</i> , 281 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973).....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433 (1997).....	14
<i>Mitchell v. Moore</i> , 786 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 2001)	9, 20, 22, 23, 24, 26
<i>Muhammad v. Crosby</i> , 922 So. 2d 236 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	11
<i>O'Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995).....	16

<i>Schmidt v. Crusoe</i> , 878 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 2004)	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Simpkins v. State</i> , 909 So. 2d 427 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....	19
<i>Small v. Crosby</i> , 877 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	12
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 616 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1993).....	3, 16, 25, 26
<i>State v. Keaton</i> , 371 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 1979)	13
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 904 So. 2d 502 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	12
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981)	14

CONSTITUTIONS

Art. III § 6, Fla. Const.	3, 7
Art. I § 9, Fla. Const. (1838)	20
Art. I, § 21, Fla. Const.	20

STATUTES AND RULES

§ 57.081, Fla. Stat.	1, 4
§ 57.081(1), Fla. Stat.	21
§ 57.085, Fla. Stat.....	4, 5, 9, 10, 12, 13, 17, 23, 24, 27
§ 57.085(4), Fla. Stat.	2, 9, 24
§ 57.085(5) , Fla. Stat.	2, 9, 24

§ 57.085(6) , Fla. Stat.	1
§ 57.085(7) , Fla. Stat.	1, 23
§ 57.085(8) , Fla. Stat.	2
§ 57.085(10), Fla. Stat.	1
§ 944.275(3) , Fla. Stat.	4
§ 944.279(1), Fla. Stat.	19
§ 944.28(2)(a), Fla. Stat.	19
Ch. 57-251, § 1, Laws of Florida.....	20, 21
Ch. 93-406, Laws of Florida	15
Ch. 93-406, § 26, Laws of Florida.....	3
Ch. 96-106, Laws of Florida	1, 10, 22
Ch. 17883, Law of Florida (1937)	1, 20
Rule 3.800, Fla. R. Crim. P.	12, 17, 18
Rule 3.850 Fla. R. Crim. P.	12, 17, 18
